Notice to Members of Presque Isle Electric & Gas Co-op

A special board meeting is set for September 25 at 9 a.m. at the cooperative's Onaway office

The board of directors will consider changes to the cooperative's rates and tariffs at its meeting on September 25, 2018, to be held at 19831 M68 Highway, Onaway, Michigan. The meeting will start at 9 a.m. and is open to all members of Presque Isle Electric & Gas Co-op.

The session will begin with an opportunity for members to provide direct input to the board of directors. Time constraints on each member's comments will be at the discretion of the board chairman, but members are asked to keep comments to less than five minutes.

- The board will establish the 2019 Power Supply Cost Recovery Factor, to be applied to the cooperative's retail member-consumers' kilowatt-hour use. The Power Supply Cost Recovery Factor represents the power supply costs as established by the cooperative in conjunction with Wolverine Power Cooperative. The factor is established annually and reviewed monthly.
- The board will also consider revisions to the Buy All/Sell All Tariff D-22.00, and Consumer Standards and Billing Practices for Electric and Gas Residential and Non-Residential Service.

Notices of changes or additions to the cooperative's rates or service rules shall be sent to all members, as required by P.A. 167, by first class mail or by publication in Michigan Country Lines at least 30 days prior to their effective date.

Participation: Any interested member may attend and participate. Persons needing any accommodation to participate should contact Presque Isle Electric & Gas Co-op at 800-423-6634 a week in advance to request mobility, visual, hearing or other assistance. Comments may also be made before the meeting date by calling CEO Thomas Sobeck at 800-423-6634, or by email at tsobeck@pieg.com.

Notice to Members of **Presque Isle Electric & Gas Cooperative**

Case No. U-16596 2017 Renewable Energy Plan Annual Report Summary

Michigan law requires all Michigan electric utilities to get approximately two percent of their power supply from renewable sources by 2012 and increasing to 10 percent by 2015.

Under this requirement, Presque Isle Electric & Gas Cooperative submits an Annual Report to the MPSC regarding its Renewable Energy Plan. In 2017, Presque Isle acquired a total of 40,119 renewable energy credits and 605 incentive credits. All credit transfers were directed through Presque Isle's wholesale power supplier, Wolverine Power Supply Cooperative, Inc. Wolverine will continue to generate renewable energy and bank unused renewable energy credits for future use and compliance with statutory renewable portfolio standard requirements on behalf of all of its members.

A full copy of the cooperative's Renewable Energy Plan Annual Report that was filed with the MPSC is available on the cooperative's website at pieg.com or by request at any of the cooperative's offices.

Public Act 295 as amended by Public Act 342: The Clean Renewable and **Efficient Energy Act**

2017 Annual Energy Waste Reduction Report Presque Isle Electric & Gas Co-op MPSC Case Number U-18278

During 2017, Presque Isle Electric & Gas Co-op administered its Energy Waste Reduction (EWR) plan through the Michigan Electric Cooperative Collaborative in order to comply with PA-295. Previously, Presque Isle, through the Collaborative, submitted its EWR plan with the MPSC. This EWR plan was approved by the MPSC. The collaborative implemented the EWR Plan in 2017.

Overall, Presque Isle achieved a goal at approximately 125 percent savings. The full report can be obtained at your cooperative's headquarters.